

# In the Supreme Court State of North Dakota

No. 20120319

In Re: Matthew Larson Trust Agreement Dated May 1, 1996 and  
In Re: Matthew Larson Irrevocable Retirement Trust II Agreement  
Dated December 1, 2009

William E. and Patricia A. Clairmont,

*Petitioners/Appellants*

vs.

Greg Larson, parent and guardian of N.J.L. and L.M.L.,

*Respondent/Appellee*

and

Sean Smith as Trustee of the Elizabeth H. Larson Trust Agreement Dated  
May 1, 1996; Jared D. Larson Trust Agreement Dated May 1, 1996; and  
Samuel G. Larson Trust Agreement Dated May 1, 1996,

*Respondents/Appellees*

Appeal from Memorandum Opinion, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and  
Order for Judgment entered on May, 24 2012, and Judgment dismissing with  
prejudice Petitioners' Petition entered on July 3, 2012,  
Civil No. 09-2011-CV-00922

Cass County Courthouse, East Central Judicial District  
The Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

## **BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)  
Timothy G. Richard (#05454)  
Peter W. Zuger (#06282)  
10 Roberts Street  
P.O. Box 6017  
Fargo, ND 58108-6017  
Telephone: (701) 232-8957  
*Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. Background.....	8
B. First Trust for Grandchildren – 1991 Clairmont GC Trust.....	11
C. Creation of Separate 1996 40-Year Trusts.....	14
1. Separate 40-Year Trusts Created .....	14
2. GST Tax Issue and General Power of Appointment .....	19
D. 1997 Revocable Living Trusts .....	22
E. Creation of Separate Retirement Trusts .....	24
1. Initial 1998 Retirement Trusts .....	24
2. 2009 Retirement Trusts.....	25
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	35
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	36
A. The district court erred in determining that the Clairmonts failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence a mistake of law at the time of the creation of the trusts.....	36
1. There is clear and convincing evidence the Clairmonts made a mistake of law in inducement .....	37
2. The Clairmonts’ intent and the terms of the trust were affected by the Clairmonts’ mistake of law in inducement. ....	47
3. The Restatement (Third) of Property and case law in other jurisdictions support reformation.....	49

4.	Other sections of the Trust Code favor reformation of the trust to conform to the Clairmonts' original intent .....	55
5.	This case does not involve settlors attempting to modify a trust to give effect to the settlors' post-execution change of mind or to compensate for other changes in circumstances .....	60
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Paragraph No.

**CASES**

**North Dakota**

Agnes M. Gassmann Revocable Living Trust v. Reichert, 2011 ND 169,  
802 N.W.2d 889 .....36

Earth Builders, Inc. v. State, for and on Behalf of State Highway Dept.,  
325 N.W.2d 258 (N.D. 1982) .....35

Hill v. Weber, 1999 ND 74, 592 N.W.2d 585 .....35

Hovden v. Lind, 301 N.W.2d 374 (N.D. 1981) .....42, 43, 45

Johnson v. Taliafero, 2011 ND 34, 793 N.W.2d 804 .....35

Langer v. Pender, 2009 ND 51, 764 N.W.2d 159.....36

Moran v. North Dakota Dept. of Transp., 543 N.W.2d 767 .....35

Wanner v. N.D. Worker’s Comp. Bureau, 2002 ND 201, 654 N.W.2d 760 .....40

**Other Jurisdictions**

Holdren v. Garrett, 2011 WL 825637 .....40

In re Estate of Cayo, 342 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. App. 1983).....62, 63, 64, 65, 66

In re Luin Gyle Atterberry Revocable Trust, 2012 WL 4839866.....40

In re O’Donnell, 696, 815 N.W.2d 640 (Neb. 2012) .....52, 53

Pellegrini v. Breitenbach, 926 N.E.2d 544 (Mass. 2010) .....56

Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Abramson, 530 A.2d 1202 (D.C. App. 1987) .....62, 69, 70

Willis v. Willis, 714 S.E.2d 857 (N.C. App. 2011) .....62, 67, 68

**STATUTES**

N.D.C.C. § 9-03-04.....44

N.D.C.C. § 9-03-14.....	40, 42, 43
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-5-09.....	40
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-04-07.....	42, 46
N.D.C.C. § 59-12-12.....	58
N.D.C.C. § 59-12-13.....	58
N.D.C.C. § 59-12-15.....	34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 44, 47, 49, 51, 53, 60, 62, 64, 68, 70
N.D.C.C. § 59-12-16.....	55, 57, 58

**RULES**

N.D. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	35
-----------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> , 1092 (9th ed. 2009).....	40
<u>Restatement (Third) of Property: Wills &amp; Other Donative Transfers</u> § 12.1 (2012).....	36, 37, 38, 49
<u>Restatement (Third) of Property: Wills &amp; Other Donative Transfers</u> § 12.2 (2012).....	55, 56
Uniform Trust Code § 415.....	36, 49
Uniform Trust Code § 416.....	55
